



Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme	
	Anweisungen lesen!
	Volt (Gleichspannung)
	Watt (Wirkleistung)
	Volt (Wechselstrom)
	Hertz (Frequenz)
	Schutzklasse II
	Für den Innen- und Außenbereich geeignet.
	Warn- und Sicherheitshinweise beachten!
	Lebens- und Unfallgefahren für Kleinkinder und Kinder!
	Warnung! Stromschlaggefahr!
	Kurzschlussstrom-Sicherheitsstromtransformator

Legende der verwendeten Piktogramme	
	Unabhängiges Betriebsgerät
	Polarität des Ausgangsanschlusses
	Steckerprodukt
	Entsorgen Sie Verpackung und Produkt umweltgerecht!
	Maße: ca. 176 x 48 cm [B x H] Zuleitung: ca. 10 m
	Maße: ca. 320 x 150 cm [B x H] Zuleitung: ca. 10 m
	6-Stunden-Timer mit automatischer Wiederholung im Tagesrhythmus

LED-Lichtervorhang / LED-Lichternetz

● **Einleitung**

Wir beglückwünschen Sie zum Kauf Ihres neuen Gerätes. Sie haben sich damit für ein hochwertiges Produkt entschieden. Die Bedienungsanleitung ist Teil dieses Produkts. Sie enthält wichtige Hinweise für Sicherheit, Gebrauch und Entsorgung. Machen Sie sich vor der Benutzung des Produkts mit allen Bedien- und Sicherheitshinweisen vertraut. Benutzen Sie das Produkt nur wie beschrieben und für die angegebenen Einsatzbereiche. Händigen Sie alle Unterlagen bei Weitergabe des Produkts an Dritte mit aus.

● **Bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung**

Dieses Produkt ist zur Lichtdekoration im Innen- und Außenbereich geeignet. Das Gerät ist nur für den Einsatz in privaten Haushalten und nicht für den gewerblichen Gebrauch vorgesehen.

● **Lieferumfang**

1 LED-Lichtervorhang oder LED-Lichternetz
1 Netzteil

12 Schrauben [nur Modell 10472A]
12 Saugnapfe

● **Teilebeschreibung**

1 Netzteil	6 Osen [nur für 10472A]
2 Stecker der Zuleitung	7 Schraube [nur für 10472A]
3 Überwurfmutter	8 Saugnapf [nur für 10472A]
4 Zuleitung	9 Schalter [Timer / Leuchtmodus]
5 Lichterkette	

● **Technische Daten**

Lichterkette + Netzteil:
Leistungsaufnahme: ca. 5W [für 10472A]
ca. 5W [für 10472B]

Lichterkette:
Betriebsspannung: 30V~
Leuchtmittel: **10472A:** 96 x 3V~=, 0,06W
10472B: 160 x 3V~=, 0,06W
Schutzart: IP44 (spritzwassergeschützt)

Netzteil:
Nennspannung primär: 220-240V~ , 50/ 60Hz
Nennspannung sekundär: 30V~ , 3,6W
Schutzklasse: IP44 (spritzwassergeschützt)
Schutzart: JTEI / FC30V3.6WH4-IP44
Modell-Nr.: JTEI / FC30V3.6WH4-IP44

Sicherheitshinweise

LESEN SIE DIE ANLEITUNG VOR DER VERWENDUNG DES ARTIKELS! BEWAHREN SIE ALLE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE UND ANWEISUNGEN FÜR DIE ZUKUNFT AUF!

! WARNUNG! LEBENS- UND UNFALLGEFAHR FÜR KLEINKINDER UND KINDER!

Lassen Sie Kinder niemals unbeaufsichtigt mit dem Verpackungsmaterial. Es besteht Erstickungsgefahr durch Verpackungsmaterial. Kinder dürfen weder sorgfältig produziert und zur Auslieferung gewaschenhaft gefüllt. Sollten sich dennoch während der Garanzzeit Produktions- oder Materialfehler ergeben, kontaktieren Sie bitte umgehend Ihren Fachhändler.

Beschädigungen durch nicht sachgemäße Handhabung, Nichtbeachten der Gebrauchsanleitung oder Eingriff durch nicht autorisierte Personen sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Die meisten Funktionsstörungen werden durch fehlerhafte Bedienung hervorgerufen. Lesen Sie deshalb beim Auftreten einer Funktionsstörung zunächst in der Gebrauchsanleitung nach.

Kontaktieren Sie die Servicecenter der Uni-Elektro GmbH vor evtl. Rücksendungen. Erst nach Rücksprache kann das Produkt entgegenommen werden. Unfrei zugesandte Sendungen werden

IAN 317926_1901

physischen, sensorischen oder mentalen Fähigkeiten oder Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen benutzt werden, wenn sie beaufschlagt oder bezüglich des sicheren Gebrauchs des Gerätes unterwiesen wurden und die daraus resultierenden Gefahren verstehen. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät spielen. Reinigung und Benutzung dürfen nicht von Kindern ohne Beaufsichtigung durchgeführt werden.

! VORSICHT! ÜBERHITZUNGSGEFÄHR!
Betreiben Sie die Lichterkette nicht in der Verpackung.

■ Bewahren Sie die Lichterkette nach Gebrauch wieder in der Verpackung auf, um ungewollte Beschädigungen zu vermeiden.

■ Befestigen Sie keine zusätzlichen Gegenstände am Produkt.

! Vermeiden Sie Lebensgefahr durch elektrischen Schlag!

■ Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung, dass die vorhandene Netzspannung mit der berechneten Betriebspannung des Netzteils übereinstimmt (220-240V~ , 50-60Hz).

■ Markieren Sie 12 Bohrlöcher an entsprechenden Stelle an der Wand.

■ Bohren Sie die Löcher (Ø 2,3 mm) an den entsprechenden Stellen.

■ Schrauben Sie eine Schraube in die gebohrten Löcher.

■ Hängen Sie die Lichterkette mittels Ösen [2] an den Schrauben auf.

■ Verwenden Sie alternativ zum Aufhängen der Lichterkette [5] die mitgelieferten Saugnapfe [8].

■ IP44 nur mit Dichtungsmasse an der Verbindung zum Steckermodell möglich.

● **Montage**

! WARNUNG! DIESE LICHTKETTE DARF OHNE ALLE ORDNUNGSGEMÄß ANGEBRACHTEN DICHTUNGSRINGE NICHT BENUTZT WERDEN!

Modell 10472B (Abb. B):

- Breiten Sie das Netz der Lichterkette [5] aus und drapieren Sie es über eine normal entflammbare Oberfläche.
- Schneiden Sie zum Aufhängen der Lichterkette [5] die mitgelieferten Saugnapfe [8].

● **Inbetriebnahme**

- Stecken Sie den Stecker der Zuleitung [2] in die Buchse des Netzteils [1]. Bitte beachten Sie die Aussparungen in der Buchse des Netzteils [1].
- Drehen Sie die Überwurfmutter [3] im Uhrzeigersinn fest.

■ Stecken Sie das Netzteil [1] in eine leicht zugängliche Steckdose! Wählen Sie eine Steckdose, aus welcher Sie das Netzteil [1] zum Ausschalen der Lichterkette [5] leicht entfernen können.

■ Die Lichterkette [5] ist nun eingeschaltet. Zum Ausschalen der Lichterkette [5] entfernen Sie das Netzteil [1] aus der Steckdose. Beachten Sie, dass ein in der Steckdose befindliches Netzteil [1] auch ein wenig Strom antizipiert, wenn die Lichterkette [5] nicht mit dem Netzteil [1] verbunden ist.

● **Timer-Funktion**

- Zum Einschalten der Timer-Funktion halten Sie den Schalter [9] für etwa 2 Sekunden gedrückt, nachdem Sie das Produkt an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen haben. Der Schalter [9] leuchtet grün auf, wenn die Timer-Funktion aktiviert ist.
- Um die Timer-Funktion zu deaktivieren, halten Sie den Schalter [9] erneut für etwa 2 Sekunden gedrückt. Das Licht des Schalters [9] erlischt.

● **Leuchtfunktionen**

Mittels des Schalters [9] können Sie verschiedene Leuchtmodi wählen. Drücken Sie den Schalter [9] so oft, bis der gewünschte Modus erreicht ist.

● **Reinigung und Pflege**

! WARNUNG! STROMSCHLAGEFAHR!
Ziehen Sie vor dem Reinigen das Netzteil [1] aus der Steckdose.

! WARNUNG! STROMSCHLAGEFAHR!
Aus Gründen der elektrischen Sicherheit darf das Gerät niemals mit Wasser oder anderen Flüssigkeiten gereinigt oder gar in Wasser getaucht werden.

- Verwenden Sie zur Reinigung nur ein trockenes, fusselfreies Tuch.

● **Entsorgung**

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

■ Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit

Abkürzungen (a) und Nummern (b) mit folgender Bedeutung: 1-7: Kunststoff / 20-22: Papier und Pappe / 80-98: Verbundstoffe.

Das Produkt und die Verpackungsmaterialien sind recycelbar, entsorgen Sie diese getrennt für eine bessere Abfallbehandlung. Das Triman-Logo gilt nur für Frankreich.

Möglichkeiten zur Entsorgung des ausgedienten Produkts erfahren Sie bei Ihrer Gemeinde oder Stadtverwaltung.

! Werfen Sie Elektrogeräte nicht in den Hausmüll!

Gemäß der europäischen Richtlinie 2012/19/EG über Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte und der Umsetzung in nationales Recht müssen verbrauchte Elektrogeräte getrennt gesammelt und einer umweltgerechten Wiederverwertung zugeführt werden.

Werfen Sie Ihr Produkt, wenn es ausgedient hat, im Interesse des Umweltschutzes nicht in den Hausmüll, sondern führen Sie es einer fachgerechten

Entsorgung zu. Über Sammelstellen und deren Öffnungszeiten können Sie sich bei Ihrer zuständigen Verwaltng informieren.

● **Garantie und Service**

Hinweis: Sie erhalten auf dieses Produkt ab Kaufdatum eine Garantie von 36 Monaten. Das Produkt wurde sorgfältig produziert und zur Auslieferung gewaschenhaft gefüllt. Sollten sich dennoch während der Garanzzeit Produktions- oder Materialfehler ergeben, kontaktieren Sie bitte umgehend Ihren Fachhändler.

Beschädigungen durch nicht sachgemäße Handhabung, Nichtbeachten der Gebrauchsanleitung oder Eingriff durch nicht autorisierte Personen sind von der Garantie ausgeschlossen. Die meisten Funktionsstörungen werden durch fehlerhafte Bedienung hervorgerufen. Lesen Sie deshalb beim Auftreten einer Funktionsstörung zunächst in der Gebrauchsanleitung nach.

Kontaktieren Sie die Servicecenter der Uni-Elektro GmbH vor evtl. Rücksendungen. Erst nach Rücksprache kann das Produkt entgegenommen werden. Unfrei zugesandte Sendungen werden

■ Überprüfen Sie vor jedem Netzanschluss die Lichterkette und das Netzteil auf etwaige Beschädigungen.

■ Benutzen Sie die Lichterkette niemals, wenn Sie irgendwelche Beschädigungen feststellen. Bei Beschädigung der Leitung muss das Produkt unbrauchbar gemacht und korrekt entsorgt werden.

■ Schützen Sie das Netzteil vor scharfen Kanten, mechanischen Belastungen und heißen Oberflächen.

■ Nicht mit schiefen Klammern oder Nägeln befestigen.

■ Ziehen Sie immer das Netzteil vor der Montage, Demontage oder Reinigung aus der Steckdose.

■ Bedienen Sie wieder den Stecker der Lichterkette noch die Lichterkette selbst mit nassen Händen. Die Lichterkette darf nicht mit einer anderen Lichterkette elektrisch verbunden werden.

■ Verwenden Sie die Lichterkette nur mit dem mitgelieferten Netzteil des Typs (Modell-Nr. JTEI / FC30V3.6WH4-IP44). Ansonsten erhöhen sich die Sicherheitsrisikoaussprüche.

■ Diese Lichterkette ist stromschlaggeschützt (IP44). Diese Schutzart bleibt nur erhalten, wenn die verwendete Steckdose mindestens diese Schutzart erfüllt.

■ Beachten Sie, dass das Netzteil auch ohne Betrieb des Leuchtarikels nach eine geringe Leistung aufnimmt, solange sich das Netzteil in der Steckdose befindet. Zum vollständigen Ausschalten entfernen Sie das Netzteil aus der Steckdose.

■ Das Leuchtmittel ist nicht austauschbar.

■ Sollte das Leuchtmittel am Ende seiner Lebensdauer ausfallen, muss die ganze Leuchte ersetzt werden.

■ IP44 nur mit Dichtungsmasse an der Verbindung zum Steckermodell möglich.

● **Montage**

! WARNUNG! DIESE LICHTKETTE DARF OHNE ALLE ORDNUNGSGEMÄß ANGEBRACHTEN DICHTUNGSRINGE NICHT BENUTZT WERDEN!

Modell 10472A (Abb. A):

- Prüfen Sie vor der Montage, ob die Wand für das Anbringen der Lichterkette [5] geeignet ist.
- Informieren Sie sich gegebenenfalls bei einem Fachmann, was bei der Anbringung zu beachten ist und ob die mitgelieferten Schrauben [2] für die Wand geeignet sind.

■ Prüfen Sie vor der Montage, ob die Wand für das Anbringen der Lichterkette [5] geeignet ist.

■ Informieren Sie sich gegebenenfalls bei einem Fachmann, was bei der Anbringung zu beachten ist und ob die mitgelieferten Schrauben [2] für die Wand geeignet sind.

■ Markieren Sie 12 Bohrlöcher an entsprechenden Stelle an der Wand.

■ Bohren Sie die Löcher (Ø 2,3 mm) an den entsprechenden Stellen.

■ Schrauben Sie eine Schraube in die gebohrten Löcher.

■ Hängen Sie die Lichterkette mittels Ösen [2] an den Schrauben auf.

■ Verwenden Sie alternativ zum Aufhängen der Lichterkette [5] die mitgelieferten Saugnapfe [8].

■ IP44 nur mit Dichtungsmasse an der Verbindung zum Steckermodell möglich.

● **Montage**

! WARNUNG! DIESE LICHTKETTE DARF OHNE ALLE ORDNUNGSGEMÄß ANGEBRACHTEN DICHTUNGSRINGE NICHT BENUTZT WERDEN!

Modell 10472B (Abb. B):

- Breiten Sie das Netz der Lichterkette [5] aus und drapieren Sie es über eine normal entflammbare Oberfläche.
- Schneiden Sie zum Aufhängen der Lichterkette [5] die mitgelieferten Saugnapfe [8].

● **Inbetriebnahme**

- Stecken Sie den Stecker der Zuleitung [2] in die Buchse des Netzteils [1]. Bitte beachten Sie die Aussparungen in der Buchse des Netzteils [1].
- Drehen Sie die Überwurfmutter [3] im Uhrzeigersinn fest.

■ Stecken Sie das Netzteil [1] in eine leicht zugängliche Steckdose! Wählen Sie eine Steckdose, aus welcher Sie das Netzteil [1] zum Ausschalen der Lichterkette [5] leicht entfernen können.

■ Die Lichterkette [5] ist nun eingeschaltet. Zum Ausschalen der Lichterkette [5] entfernen Sie das Netzteil [1] aus der Steckdose. Beachten Sie, dass ein in der Steckdose befindliches Netzteil [1] auch ein wenig Strom antizipiert, wenn die Lichterkette [5] nicht mit dem Netzteil [1] verbunden ist.

● **Timer-Funktion**

- Zum Einschalten der Timer-Funktion halten Sie den Schalter [9] für etwa 2 Sekunden gedrückt, nachdem Sie das Produkt an die Stromversorgung angeschlossen haben. Der Schalter [9] leuchtet grün auf, wenn die Timer-Funktion aktiviert ist.
- Um die Timer-Funktion zu deaktivieren, halten Sie den Schalter [9] erneut für etwa 2 Sekunden gedrückt. Das Licht des Schalters [9] erlischt.

■ Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

■ Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

■ Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

■ Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

■ Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit

Die Verpackung besteht aus umweltfreundlichen Materialien, die Sie über die örtlichen Recyclingstellen entsorgen können.

■ Beachten Sie die Kennzeichnung der Verpackungsmaterialien bei der Abfalltrennung, diese sind gekennzeichnet mit

nicht angenommen. Durch die Garantieleistung wird die Garantiezzeit von 36 Monaten weiter verlängert noch erneuert.

● **Serviceadresse**

Uni-Elektro GmbH, Kirchstr. 48
72145 Hirrlingen
DEUTSCHLAND
Tel.: 00800 888 11 333
(DE) uni-service-DE@technikhall.com
(AT) uni-service-AT@technikhall.com
(CH) uni-service-CH@technikhall.com

IAN 317926_1901

Bitte halten Sie für alle Anfragen den Kaszenbon und die Artikelnummer (z. B. IAN 123456_7890) als Nachweis für Kauf bereit.

● **Hersteller**

Uni-Elektro GmbH
Kirchstr. 48
72145 Hirrlingen
DEUTSCHLAND

List of pictograms used	
	Read the instructions!
	Volt (direct current)
	Watt (effective power)
	Volt (alternating current)
	Hertz (frequency)
	Safety class II
	Suitable for indoor and outdoor use.
	Observe the warnings and safety notes!
	Accident hazard and risk of fatal injury for infants and children!
	Warning! Danger of electric shock!
	Short-circuit proof safety transformer

List of pictograms used	
	Separate control unit
	Outlet connection polarity
	Plug product
	Dispose of the packaging and the product in an environmentally friendly manner!
	Dimensions: approx. 176 x 48 cm [W x H] Supply cable: approx. 10 m
	Dimensions: approx. 320 x 150 cm [W x H] Supply cable: approx. 10 m
	6-hour timer with automatic daily recurrence

LED curtain lights / LED net lights

● **Introduction**

We congratulate you on the purchase of your new product. You have chosen a high quality product. The instructions for use are part of the product. They contain important information concerning safety, use and disposal. Before using the product, please familiarise yourself with all of the safety information and instructions for use. Only use the product as described and for the specified applications. If you pass the product on to anyone else, please ensure that you also pass on all the documentation with it.

● **Intended use**

This product is suitable for use as decorative lighting, indoors and outdoors. The device is only intended for use in private households, and not intended for commercial use.

● **Scope of delivery**

1 LED curtain lights or LED net lights
1 Power supply
12 Screws (only model 10472A)

12 Suction cups
1 Instructions for use

● **Description of parts**

1 Power supply	6 Grommets [only for 10472A]
2 Supply lead plug	7 Screw [only for 10472A]
3 Union nut	8 Suction cup
4 Supply lead	9 Switch [timer / lighting mode]
5 Fairy lights	

● **Technical data**

Fairy lights and power supply:
Power consumption total: approx. 5W [for 10472A]
approx. 5W [for 10472B]

Fairy lights:
Operating voltage: 30V~
Light bulbs: **10472A:** 96 x 3V, 0,06W
10472B: 160 x 3V, 0,06W
IP44 (splash-proof)

Protection type:
Nominal voltage secondary: 30V~ , 3,6W
Protection class: II
Protection type: IP44 (splash-proof)
Model no.: JTEI / FC30V3.6WH4-IP44

● **Safety notes**

READ THESE INSTRUCTIONS BEFORE USING THE PRODUCT! KEEP ALL SAFETY NOTICES AND INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE FOR FUTURE REFERENCE!

■ **! WARNING! DANGER TO LIFE AND RISK OF ACCIDENT FOR INFANTS AND CHILDREN!**
Never leave children alone and unsupervised with the packaging material. The packaging material poses a suffocation hazard. Children frequently underestimate the dangers. Always keep children away from the product.

■ This device may be used by children aged 8 years and up, as well as by persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capacities, or lacking experience and/or knowledge, so long as they are supervised or instructed in the safe use of the device and understand the associated risks. Do not allow children to play with the product. Cleaning and user maintenance must not be performed by children without supervision.

! CAUTION! RISK OF OVERHEATING!
Do not operate the fairy lights inside the packaging.

- Store the fairy lights in the packaging after use, to avoid unintentional damage.
- Do not attach additional objects to the product.

! Avoid the danger of death from electric shock!

- Before use, ensure that the available network voltage corresponds with the necessary operating voltage of the power supply (220-240V~ , 50-60Hz).
- Before connecting to the mains, always check the fairy lights and the power supply for any damage.
- Never use the fairy lights if you have detected any kind of damage. Should the cable be damaged, the product must be rendered useless and must be disposed appropriately.

■ Protect the mains lead from sharp edges, mechanical stress and hot surfaces.

- Do not secure with sharp staples or nails.
- Always unplug the power supply from the socket before assembly, disassembly or cleaning.
- Do not touch the fairy light's plug or the fairy lights themselves with wet hands.
- The fairy lights may never be electrically connected with other fairy lights.
- Only use the fairy lights with the delivered power supply, type (model no. JTEI / FC30V3.6WH4-IP44). If this is not complied with, the warranty will be void.
- These fairy lights are protected against spray-water (IP44). This protection class will only be maintained if the electrical socket used also complies with at least this protection class.
- Please remember the power supply will continue to draw a small amount of electricity even without the light being operated so long as the power supply is plugged into the socket. To switch the device off completely, unplug the power supply from the socket.
- The illuminant is not replaceable.

■ Protect the mains lead from sharp edges, mechanical stress and hot surfaces.

- Do not secure with sharp staples or nails.
- Always unplug the power supply from the socket before assembly, disassembly or cleaning.
- Do not touch the fairy light's plug or the fairy lights themselves with wet hands.
- The fairy lights may never be electrically connected with other fairy lights.
- Only use the fairy lights with the delivered power supply, type (model no. JTEI / FC30V3.6WH4-IP44). If this is not complied with, the warranty will be void.
- These fairy lights are protected against spray-water (IP44). This protection class will only be maintained if the electrical socket used also complies with at least this protection class.
- Please remember the power supply will continue to draw a small amount of electricity even without the light being operated so long as the power supply is plugged into the socket. To switch the device off completely, unplug the power supply from the socket.
- The illuminant is not replaceable.

■ Protect the mains lead from sharp edges, mechanical stress and hot surfaces.

- Do not secure with sharp staples or nails.
- Always unplug the power supply from the socket before assembly, disassembly or cleaning.
- Do not touch the fairy light's plug or the fairy lights themselves with wet hands.
- The fairy lights may never be electrically connected with other fairy lights.
- Only use the fairy lights with the delivered power supply, type (model no. JTEI / FC30V3.6WH4-IP44). If this is not complied with, the warranty will be void.
- These fairy lights are protected against spray-water (IP44). This protection class will only be maintained if the electrical socket used also complies with at least this protection class.
- Please remember the power supply will continue to draw a small amount of electricity even without the light being operated so long as the power supply is plugged into the socket. To switch the device off completely, unplug the power supply from the socket.
- The illuminant is not replaceable.

■ Should a light malfunction towards the end of its natural life, all of the lights must be replaced.

■ IP44 can only be achieved with a sealing ring on the connection to the plug-in power supply.

● **Installation**

! WARNING! THESE FAIRY LIGHTS MAY NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS ALL SEALING RINGS ARE PUT ON PROPERLY!

Model 10472A (Fig. A):

- Prior to installation, verify the wall is suitable for attaching the fairy lights [5]. If necessary, ask a specialist what should be considered during mounting and whether the delivered screws [2] are suitable for the wall.
- Mark 12 drill holes in the relevant location on the wall.
- Drill holes (Ø 2.3 mm) in the relevant locations.
- Screw one screw into each of the drilled holes.
- Attach the fairy lights to the screws using the grommets [6].
- Alternatively, use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

Model 10472B (Fig. B):

- Spread out the fairy light net [5] and drape it over a surface with standard flammability.
- Use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

● **Start-up**

- Insert the plug of the supply lead [2] into the socket of the power supply [1]. Please consider the recesses in the socket of the power supply [1].
- Tighten the union nut [3] clockwise.
- Plug the power supply [1] into an easy to access socket! Choose a plug from which you can easily remove the power supply [1] to turn off the fairy lights [5].
- The fairy lights [5] are now switched on.
- Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket to switch the fairy lights [5] off. Please be aware that a power supply [1] that is plugged into a socket will continue to consume a small amount of electricity even if the fairy lights [5] are not connected with the power supply [1].

● **Light functions**

You can select different lighting modes using the switch [9]. Press the switch [9] until you have reached the desired mode.

● **Cleaning and care**

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket.

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
For reasons of safety, the device must never be cleaned with water or other liquids, or immersed in water.

- Only use a dry, lint-free cloth for cleaning.

■ Should a light malfunction towards the end of its natural life, all of the lights must be replaced.

■ IP44 can only be achieved with a sealing ring on the connection to the plug-in power supply.

● **Installation**

! WARNING! THESE FAIRY LIGHTS MAY NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS ALL SEALING RINGS ARE PUT ON PROPERLY!

Model 10472A (Fig. A):

- Prior to installation, verify the wall is suitable for attaching the fairy lights [5]. If necessary, ask a specialist what should be considered during mounting and whether the delivered screws [2] are suitable for the wall.
- Mark 12 drill holes in the relevant location on the wall.
- Drill holes (Ø 2.3 mm) in the relevant locations.
- Screw one screw into each of the drilled holes.
- Attach the fairy lights to the screws using the grommets [6].
- Alternatively, use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

Model 10472B (Fig. B):

- Spread out the fairy light net [5] and drape it over a surface with standard flammability.
- Use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

● **Start-up**

- Insert the plug of the supply lead [2] into the socket of the power supply [1]. Please consider the recesses in the socket of the power supply [1].
- Tighten the union nut [3] clockwise.
- Plug the power supply [1] into an easy to access socket! Choose a plug from which you can easily remove the power supply [1] to turn off the fairy lights [5].
- The fairy lights [5] are now switched on.
- Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket to switch the fairy lights [5] off. Please be aware that a power supply [1] that is plugged into a socket will continue to consume a small amount of electricity even if the fairy lights [5] are not connected with the power supply [1].

● **Light functions**

You can select different lighting modes using the switch [9]. Press the switch [9] until you have reached the desired mode.

● **Cleaning and care**

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket.

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
For reasons of safety, the device must never be cleaned with water or other liquids, or immersed in water.

- Only use a dry, lintfree cloth for cleaning.

■ Should a light malfunction towards the end of its natural life, all of the lights must be replaced.

■ IP44 can only be achieved with a sealing ring on the connection to the plug-in power supply.

● **Installation**

! WARNING! THESE FAIRY LIGHTS MAY NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS ALL SEALING RINGS ARE PUT ON PROPERLY!

Model 10472A (Fig. A):

- Prior to installation, verify the wall is suitable for attaching the fairy lights [5]. If necessary, ask a specialist what should be considered during mounting and whether the delivered screws [2] are suitable for the wall.
- Mark 12 drill holes in the relevant location on the wall.
- Drill holes (Ø 2.3 mm) in the relevant locations.
- Screw one screw into each of the drilled holes.
- Attach the fairy lights to the screws using the grommets [6].
- Alternatively, use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

Model 10472B (Fig. B):

- Spread out the fairy light net [5] and drape it over a surface with standard flammability.
- Use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

● **Start-up**

- Insert the plug of the supply lead [2] into the socket of the power supply [1]. Please consider the recesses in the socket of the power supply [1].
- Tighten the union nut [3] clockwise.
- Plug the power supply [1] into an easy to access socket! Choose a plug from which you can easily remove the power supply [1] to turn off the fairy lights [5].
- The fairy lights [5] are now switched on.
- Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket to switch the fairy lights [5] off. Please be aware that a power supply [1] that is plugged into a socket will continue to consume a small amount of electricity even if the fairy lights [5] are not connected with the power supply [1].

● **Light functions**

You can select different lighting modes using the switch [9]. Press the switch [9] until you have reached the desired mode.

● **Cleaning and care**

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket.

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
For reasons of safety, the device must never be cleaned with water or other liquids, or immersed in water.

- Only use a dry, lintfree cloth for cleaning.

■ Should a light malfunction towards the end of its natural life, all of the lights must be replaced.

■ IP44 can only be achieved with a sealing ring on the connection to the plug-in power supply.

● **Installation**

! WARNING! THESE FAIRY LIGHTS MAY NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS ALL SEALING RINGS ARE PUT ON PROPERLY!

Model 10472A (Fig. A):

- Prior to installation, verify the wall is suitable for attaching the fairy lights [5]. If necessary, ask a specialist what should be considered during mounting and whether the delivered screws [2] are suitable for the wall.
- Mark 12 drill holes in the relevant location on the wall.
- Drill holes (Ø 2.3 mm) in the relevant locations.
- Screw one screw into each of the drilled holes.
- Attach the fairy lights to the screws using the grommets [6].
- Alternatively, use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

Model 10472B (Fig. B):

- Spread out the fairy light net [5] and drape it over a surface with standard flammability.
- Use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

● **Start-up**

- Insert the plug of the supply lead [2] into the socket of the power supply [1]. Please consider the recesses in the socket of the power supply [1].
- Tighten the union nut [3] clockwise.
- Plug the power supply [1] into an easy to access socket! Choose a plug from which you can easily remove the power supply [1] to turn off the fairy lights [5].
- The fairy lights [5] are now switched on.
- Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket to switch the fairy lights [5] off. Please be aware that a power supply [1] that is plugged into a socket will continue to consume a small amount of electricity even if the fairy lights [5] are not connected with the power supply [1].

● **Light functions**

You can select different lighting modes using the switch [9]. Press the switch [9] until you have reached the desired mode.

● **Cleaning and care**

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
Unplug the power supply [1] from the socket.

! WARNING! RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK!
For reasons of safety, the device must never be cleaned with water or other liquids, or immersed in water.

- Only use a dry, lintfree cloth for cleaning.

■ Should a light malfunction towards the end of its natural life, all of the lights must be replaced.

■ IP44 can only be achieved with a sealing ring on the connection to the plug-in power supply.

● **Installation**

! WARNING! THESE FAIRY LIGHTS MAY NOT BE OPERATED UNLESS ALL SEALING RINGS ARE PUT ON PROPERLY!

Model 10472A (Fig. A):

- Prior to installation, verify the wall is suitable for attaching the fairy lights [5]. If necessary, ask a specialist what should be considered during mounting and whether the delivered screws [2] are suitable for the wall.
- Mark 12 drill holes in the relevant location on the wall.
- Drill holes (Ø 2.3 mm) in the relevant locations.
- Screw one screw into each of the drilled holes.
- Attach the fairy lights to the screws using the grommets [6].
- Alternatively, use the delivered suction cups [8] to hang up the fairy lights [5].

Model 10472B (Fig. B):

- Spread out the fairy light net [5] and drape it over a surface with standard

Het product en de verpakkingsmaterialen zijn recyclebaar; verwijder deze afzonderlijk voor een betere afvalbe-handeling. Het Triman-logo geldt alleen voor Frankrijk.

Informatie over de mogelijkheden om het uitgedrukte elektrische en elektronische apparaat en de omzetting daarvan naar natonaal recht moeten oude elektrische apparaten apart worden ingezameld en op milieuvriendelijke wijze worden gerecycled.

Gooi het afgedankte product omwille van het milieu niet weg via het huisvuil, maar geef het af bij het daarvoor bestemde depot en het gemeentelijke milieupark. Over afgifteplaats en hun openingstijden kunt u zich bij uw aangewezen instantie in-formeren.

Conform de Europese richtlijn 2012/19/EG be-treffende afgedankte elektrische en elektronische apparatuur en de omzetting daarvan naar natonaal recht moeten oude elektrische apparaten apart worden ingezameld en op milieuvriendelijke wijze worden gerecycled.

Gooi het afgedankte product omwille van het milieu niet weg via het huisvuil, maar geef het af bij het daarvoor bestemde depot en het gemeentelijke milieupark. Over afgifteplaats en hun openingstijden kunt u zich bij uw aangewezen instantie in-formeren.

NL/BE		NL/BE		NL/BE	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					

afsluiten
spowodowane przez materiał opakowujący. Dzieci często nie dostrzegają niebezpieczeństwa. Należy zawsze trzymać dzieci z dala od produktu.

- Niniejsze urządzenie może być używane przez dzieci od lat 8 oraz przez osoby z obniżonymi zdolnościami fizycznymi, sensorycznymi lub mentalnymi lub brakiem doświadczenia / lub wiedzy, jeśli posiadają pod nadzorem lub zo-stały pouczone w kwestii bezpiecznego uży-cia urządzenia i rozumieją wyjątkowo z niego zagrożenia. Dzieci nie mogą bawić się urzą-dzeniem. Czyszczenie i konserwacja nie mogą być wykonywane przez dzieci bez nadzoru.

OSTRZEŻENIE NIEBEZPIECZYSTWO PRZEGRZANIA! Nie należy wkładać łań-cucha świetlnego przed wyjęciem go z opa-kowania.
■ Po użyciu łańcuch świetlny należy przechowy-wać w opakowaniu, aby uniknąć niepożąda-nych uszkodzeń.
■ Do produktu nie należy przymocowywać dodatkowych przedmiotów.

PL		PL		PL	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					

● Gwarancja i serwis

Wskazówka: Produkt objęty jest gwarancją 36 miesięcy od daty zakupu. Produkt został staran-nie wyprodukowany i poddany skrupulatnej kontroli przed wysyłką. Mimo to jeśli w czasie trwania gwarancji pojawiłyby się błędy produkcyjne lub materiałowe, należy niezwłocznie skontaktować się ze sprzedawcą.

Uszkodzeń spowodowanych niewłaściwym obcho-dzeniem się z urządzeniem, nieprzestrzeganiem instrukcji obsługi lub ingerencjami przez nieautory-zowane osoby gwarancja nie obejmuje. Wskazując zakłócenia funkcjonowania wywołanych jest niewła-ściwą obsługą. Dlatego w razie wystąpienia zakłóceń funkcjonowania najpierw należy przeczytać in-strukcję obsługi.

Przed ewentualnym odesłaniem przedmiotu należy skontaktować się z punktem serwisowym Uni-Elek-tro GmbH. Dopiero po konsultacji można przysłać produkt. Przesyłki wysyłane za znacznikiem dopłaty pocztowej nie zostaną przyjęte. Po wykonaniu świadczenia gwarancyjnego gwarancja nie zostaje odnowiona, a jej okres nie zostaje przedłużony do 36 miesięcy.

PL		PL		PL	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					

aby jej niebyło możliwe dłużej používat, a musíte je správne zlikvidovať.

- Síťový kábel chráňte pred ostrými hranami, mechanickým namáhaním a horkými povrchy.
- Nepripievajte výrobok ostrými svorkami alebo htebký.
- Pred montážou, demontážou alebo čistením vždy vyberte síťový adaptér z zásuvky elektric-kého prúdu.
- Nedotýkajte sa svetelného reťazu ani jeho zástřtkový ručičky.
- Svetelný reťaz nesmie elektrický pripojiť k inému svetelnému reťazu.
- Používajte svetelný reťaz len s dodaným síťo-vým adaptérom príslušného typu [1].
- Príslušenstvo (napr. IAN 123456_1901). V opačnom prí-pade zaniká záruka.
- Tento svetelný reťaz je chránen proti sfikácii vodě [IP44]. Toto ochrana zbatane zachováva niu jeho, zadržuje jej použitú zásuvku najmä stějný druh ochrany.
- Upozorňujeme na to, že pokud je adaptér v zásuvce, odstráňte malé množství proudu, i když přístřj není v provozu. K úplnému vypnutí vytáhněte adaptér ze zásuvky.
- Žárovky nelze vyměnit.

CZ		CZ		CZ	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					

<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>

SK		SK		SK	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					

vtedy, ak svetelný reťaz [3] nie je spojený so sieťovým dielom [1].

● Funkcia časovača

- Pre zapnutie funkcie časovača držte spínač [9] 2 sekundy sfločnený potom, ako ste výrobok zapojili do príslušnej siete. Spínač [9] sa roz-svieti zeleno, keď je aktivovaná funkcia časo-vača.
- Pre deaktivovanie funkcie časovača znova držte spínač [9] približne 2 sekundy sfločnený. Svetlo spínača [9] zhasne.

● Svetelné funkcie

Pomocou spínača [2] môžete voliť rôzne osvetlo-vacie režimy. Slážte spínač [2] tak často, kým nedosiahnete želaný režim.

● Čistenie a údržba

▲ VAROVANIE! NIEBEZPEČENSTVO ZÁSAHU ELEKTRICKÝM PRÚDOM! Pred čistením vytahnite sieťový diel [1] zo zásuvky.

SK		SK		SK	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					

● Garantíe en service

Opmerking: ontvangt een garantie van 36 maanden vanaf aankoopdatum op dit product. Het product is met de grootst mogelijke zorg vervaardigd en voorafgeaand aan de levering nauwkeurig gecontroleerd. Mochten er desalniettemin tijdens de garantieperiode productie- of materiaalfouten optukken, dient u direct contact op te nemen met uw specialzaak.

Beschadigen door ondeskundig gebruik, het niet in acht nemen van de gebruiksaanwijzing of ingrepen door een niet geautoriseerde persoon zijn van de garantieverlenging uitgesloten. De meeste functionele storingen worden door een foutief ge-bruik veroorzaakt. Lees daarom bij het optreden van een functionele storing eerst de gebruiksaan-wijzing door.

Niem contact op met het servicpunt van UniElek-tro GmbH voor eventuele retourzendingen. Pas na contactopname kan het product in ontvangst worden genomen. Ongefactureerde zendingen worden niet geaccepteerd. Door een garantievel-d wordt de garantieperiode van 36 maanden noch verlengd noch vernieuwd.

NL/BE		NL/BE		NL/BE	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					

▲ Porażenie prądem elektrycznym może śmierć!

- Przed użyciem urządzenia należy upewnić się, że napięcie w sieci jest zgodne z wymo-gonym napięciem roboczym zasilacza (220-240V~, 50-60Hz).
- Przed każdym podłączeniem do sieci spraw-dzić łańcuch świetlny i zasilacz sieciowy pod kątem ewentualnych uszkodzeń.
- Nie należy nigdy używać łańcucha świetlnego, jeśli stwierdził się jego jakikolwiek uszkodze-nie. W razie uszkodzenia przesyłać należy zaprzestając użytkowania produktu oraz pod-ać go prawidłowemu użytkowi.
- Chroń przewód sieciowy przed ostrymi krawędziami, obciążeniami mechanicznymi i gorącymi powierzchniami.
- Nie mocować za pomocą ostrych klamer lub gwóźdźi.
- Przed montażem, demontażem lub czyszcze-niem zasilacza sieciowego zawsze wyciągać z gniazdka.
- Nie dotykać wtyczki łańcucha świetlnego lub samego łańcucha świetlnego mokrymi rękoma.
- łańcuch świetlny nie powinien być łączony elektrycznie z innym łańcuchem świetlnym.

PL		PL		PL	
<div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div></div> <div><div></div><div>afsluiten</div></div>					